## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Teleflex Holding Company		05/03/2005	CORPORATION: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Teleflex Canada Limited Partnership	
Street Address:	3831 No. 6 Road	
City:	Richmond, British Columbia	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V6V 1P6	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: CANADA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 2279683		SMART STICK

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (604)688-6445

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 604-688-6442

Email: cameron@patmark.com
Correspondent Name: Norman M. Cameron
Address Line 1: 1166 Alberni Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1401

Address Line 4: Vancouver, CANADA V6E 3Z3

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

Address Line 3:

Address Line 4:

900024325

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003079 FRAME: 0978

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Norman Cameron	
Signature:	/Norman Cameron/	
Date:	05/09/2005	
Total Attachments: 1 source=f275#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003079 FRAME: 0979

# TRANSFER OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Teleflex Holding Company, of 3831 No. 6 Road, Richmond, British Columbia, Canada, V6V 1P6 (successor to 3062957 Nova Scotia Limited (successor to Teleflex Canada Limited)) (the "Transferor"), wishes to quit all claim to and transfer to Teleflex Canada Limited Partnership, of 3831 No. 6 Road, Richmond, British Columbia, Canada, V6V 1P6 (the "Transferee") all rights to the trademark SMART STICK (the "Trademark") identified in Trademark Reg. No. 2,279,683 registered in the United States on September 21, 1999.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Transferor has transferred, and by this agreement does transfer to the Transferee, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, the application therefor, the registration resulting therefrom and the goodwill associated therewith.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, Transferor has executed this agreement by its duly authorized officer in Richmon) in the Province of British Columbia, this  $3^{\ell'}$  day of ma-(\_\_\_\_\_, 2005.

Witness

 $\mathbf{R}_{\mathbf{v}}$ 

Teleflex Holding Company

had broad been

Name and position of signing officer

AJ426.1057

RECORDED: 05/09/2005

REEL: 003079 FRAME: 0980